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SONY
Radio Cassette-corder

WM-GX35

Operating Instructions
Mode d’empiloi

Owner’s Record
The model number is {ocated at the bottom and the serial numberis
focated on the inside of the cassette holder lid. Record the serial

‘pligse

2 inaert one or two batteries.
Insérer une ou deux piles.

Size AA(RS)
Format AA (R6)

number in the space provided below. Refer to these numbers £ This unit can be operated with one
whenever you call upon ypur Sony dealer regarding this product. Z bca“mfy-l pouts I
Model No. WM-GX35  Serial No.__ 14 saule pile.
vy . Ty ABEMIGE RGNS S A A A g e 0 33 RIS .
R T Ul ale T AR RRIANL T L T TR e Rz A e
. [B] Tape Pla 2327 Betore iniserting & cassette, take upulymgnunupowumuﬂwl,‘__ \
: Y T U L A VY . ; . o
3R l.ecture e bande = Avant d'insérer une cassette, ret labande avecun crayon épals, "

| On playback mode
- | Mode de lecture

Yo play back both sides of the cassette once, set
MODE to .

When the playback starts from the reverse side of the
cassetto, the unit will be shut off at the end of that side.

Pourfafecture des doux taces de la cassetie sans
Interruption, régler la touche MODE sur .

Lorsque la lecture commence & partir de la face inverse
de ia cassette, I'appareil s'arr8te & la fin de la face.

To play back both sides of the cassette repeatadty,

g
1BbATTImF.WD REV
check transport direction
Pour vbrifier ":';l‘m 4 M STOP/EJECT
To stopleject the tape
du transport de bande. /‘ Pour aréter/éjecter la casseta.
4q/pd
! To wind the tape rapidly
] o PLAY Pour rebobiner rapidement la bande. DIR
Aftar winding the tape with <@ .or b, be sure 1o - o isten to the other side of the tape
press @ STOP/EJECT. i Pour écouter l'autre cOté de la cassette.
Aprés avoir rebobiné la bande A 'aide de @qou
»9, ne pas oublier d'appuyer sur @
STOP/EJECT.
R it TN ey o |
DOLBY NR (PB)
For Dolby NR *-processed tapes: set DOLBY NR (PB) %L:NY.NR

t0ON o’

Cassettes enregistréas on DOLBY NR* ; Mettre DOL-
B8Y NR (PB) sur ON.

* Dolby noise reduction manufactured under licanse from Dolby Laboratories

Licensing Corporation.
*DOLBY" and the double-D symbol (10 are trademarks of Dolby Laboralories
Licensing Corporation.

* Lo réducteur de bruit Dolby, manufaciuré sous licence de “DOLBY" et le double
:cyomboloo uuMd«mmamamumemm

PBEQ

""" To get the best performance from your tape

Pour obtenir les meilleures performances possible de votre cassette
Sélection du type de bande

gmn%\l;“ﬁ)i)m;l ?v D;DEF.Q»NORMAL.
Cro, orme tapes:
CrO/METAL. " setfo

Pour les bandes normales (Type I): Mettre P8 EQ sur

P8 €Q
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oA ;_ ecq ng“with the Su rlled Mlcrophonglgecording from the Built-ln Radio ..
: “,"‘Enreglstrement avec le microphone fourni/Enregistrement & partir de la radio intégrée

Microphone Insert the cassette. é.tm- ERTLE 3 :ls‘:gm. LS
(The side to be recorded e -

is facing to the cassette holder.) R .

Insérer la cassette. '

(La face & enregistrer, face

au support de la cassette. PY

MIC Forward side
Face avant REC H H

S
Receive the desired station.
Cassstiohoider | (5¢@ illustration [E].) agC
Supportde o
cassette Réception de la station souhaitée.
(Voir illustration (E].) ”
Reverse side
Face arridre
Using the Supplied Microphone Eﬂ
. i+~ | Utilisation du microphone fourni
’ Microphone (supplied)
Microphone (fourni)
Microphone stand (supplied) v
Support de microphone TabotsideB ¢ Tabotside A
prondem flournd SegmentdelafaceB  Segmentde lafaceA Pctape




English

Before operating the unit, pleass read this manual
horoughly and retain it for future reference.

Precautions

Handling your Walkman

* Operate the unitonlyon 1.5V DC.

For AC operation or car battery operation, use
accessories recommended for this unit. Do not
use any other type.

* The internal battery is disconnected when you
plugacordintoDCIN1SV,

¢ Should any solid object or liquid fall into the unit,
remove the battery or disconnect the AC power
adaptor and have it checked by qualified
personnel before operating the unit.

* Do not leave the unit in a location near heat
sources, or in a place subject to direct sunlight,
excessive dust or sand, moisture, rain,
mechanical shock, or in a car with its windows
closed.

* If the unit has not been used for a long time, set
itin the playback mode and warm it up for a fow
minutes before inserting a cassette.

* The nameplate indicating operating voltage etc.
is located on the rear exterior.

About the earphones

* Avoid playing your WALKMAN at so loud a volume
that extended play might affect your hearing.

© At a high volume outside sounds may become
inaudible. Avoid listening to yous WALKMAN in
situations where hearing must not be impaired, for
example, while driving or cycling.

o |f your earphones are of open-air design, sounds go
out through them. Remember not to disturb those
close to you.

Note on cassettes longer than 90 minutes

The use of cassettes longer than 90 minutes is not
recommended except for long continuous record-
ing or playback.

If you have any question or problem concerning
your unit, piease consult your nearest Sony
dealer.

Using with a Battery

{Ses illustration [A].)

Notes

« Insert the battery with correct polarity.

© You can operate the unit with one battery.

© When the unit is not to be used for a long period of time,
remove the battery to avoid damage caused by battery
leakage and corrosion.

When the battery becomes weak

When the battery is weak, the BATT/FWD REV
indicator will glow faintly and playback sound will
be distorted or unstable. in this case, replace the
battery. When operating the unit with two batter-
ies, reptace both of them with new ones.

Concerning the battery life, see “*Specifications”.

External power sources

The following external power sources can be
connected through the DC IN 1.5V jack.
* House current using an AC-D1M AC power

adaptor
12V car battery using a DCC-70 car battery cord

The illustration shows the
polarity of DC IN 1.5 V jack. o—E—o
Use only a power cord

having the same polarity.

Note

If a car battery cord or an AC

power adaptor not manufactured -
by Sony is used, a fuse mustbe

installed in the battery cord or

the adaptor, and the polarity of

the plug must be as illustrated.

Tape Playback

(Seeillustration [B].)

Forward side priority function

If you open the cassette holder in the stop mode,

the tape transport direction will be automatically

changed to the forward side and the recording or
playback will start from that side. Unless the cas-
sette holder is opened in the stop mode, the tape
transport direction stays as it was set before.

Maintenance (Seeillustration [C].)

* Clean the tape head after every 10 hours of use
to enjoy optimum stereo sound. Moisten a cotton
swab or a soft cloth with alcohol and wipe the
heads, the pinch-rollers and the capstans.

* Clean your headphone plug periodically for
optimum sound.

* Do not use alcohol, benzine, or thinner to clean
the case.

Specifications

Radio section ¢
Frequency range
FM: 876 - 108 MHz
AM: 530 - 1,710 kHz
Antenna
FM: Headphones cord antenna
AM: Built-in fersite bar antenna

Recording section
Recording system
4-track 2-channel stereo
Input
Microphone input (stereo minijack)
(PLUG IN POWER) sensitivily 0.77 mV {or lower
impedance microphone

Tape player section and general
Frequency response (DOLBY NR off)
40 Hz - 15 kHz (with the PB EQ selector set to
NORMAL or CrO/METAL)
Output
Headphones (stereo minijack)
load impedance 8 — 300Q
Power output
10 mW + 10 mW at OC operation, 32Q

One or two size AA (R6) batteries

DCIN 15V jack accepts:

* Sony AC-DIM AC power adaptor (not supplied)
for use on 120 V AC, 60 Hz

« Sony DCC-70 (not supplied) for use with 12V car
battery

Battery life (hours)
SONY SONY

Battery AMB(N) x 1 | AM3(N) x 2

Playback Approx. 8 |Approx. 18

Radio reception Approx. 30 | Approx. 70

Recording with microphone | Approx. 6| Approx.15

mdingfromthebuilt-in Approx. 6 |Approx. 14

For maximum performance we recommend the use of
alkaline batteries.

Dimensions
Approx. 90.5 x 120.3 x 40.3 mm (w/h/d)
(%15 x 43/, x 1%/g inches)
incl. projecting parts and controls
Weight
Approx. 2769 (9.7 oz.) incl. two batteries and other
accessories
Accessories supplied
Microphone (1) Microphone stand (1) Belt clip (1)
Stereo headphones (open-air type, 1)

Design and specifications subject to change without
notice.

Optional accessories
AC power adaptor AC-DIM
Car battery cord DCC-70

Your dealer may not handle some of the above listed
optional accessories. Please ask the dealer for detaited
information about the optional accessories available in
your country.

Note on stereo headphones -
The cord of the headphones is )
detachable. If the cord becomes v Ca
detached, reconnect it as ilustrated. 0 (' Z



Francais

Avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil, veuillez
lire attentivement cemode d'emploi etleconserver
pour toute rétérence future.

Précautions

Manipulation de votre Walkman

* Faire fonctionner I'appareil uniquement sur
courant continude 1,5 V.

Si vous voulez le faire fonctionner sur courant
secteur ou sur la batterie de votre voiture,
utilisez exclusivement les accessoires
recommandés.

¢ La batterie interne est déconnectée lorsqu‘une
fiche est branchée surDCIN 1,5V,

¢ Si un liquide ou un solide devait tomber dans
I'appareil, enlever la batterie ou débrancher
I'adaptateur d'alimentation secteur et le faire
vérifier par une personne compétente.

* Ne pas laisser I'appareil prés de sources de
chaleur, 8xposé directement aux rayons du
soleil, & la poussiére, au sable, & I'humidité, aux
chocs mécaniques ou dans une voiture garée
au soleil, toutes vitres fermées.

« Si cet appareil ne doit pas 8tre utilisé pendant
une longue période, le mettre en mode de
lecture et Ie laisser chauffer pendant quelques
minutes avant d'insérer une cassette.

* La plaque signalétique indiquant la tension de
fonctionnement, entre autres, est située & 'ar-
riére de I'appatreil.

Au sujet de I'écouteur ————

« Eviter d'écouter le Walkman & un volume intense

:10 maniére continue pour ne pas endommager
'oule.

« Unvolume d'écoute trop puissant peut vous
empécher d'entendre les sons extérieurs. Eviter
d'écouter le Walkman lors de la conduite de voilure
ou en bicyclette.

o Sivotre écouteur est de type aéré, le son est
audible & I'extérieur. Ne pas déranger les per-
sonnes proches, par un volume sonore trop éleveé.

Remarque sur les cassettes de plus de 90
minutes

L'utilisation de cassette de plus de 90 minutes
n'est pas recommandée, excepté pour un
enregistrement une lecture longue durée en
continu.

Pour toute question ou probléme concernant cet
appareil, consulter votre revendeur Sony.

Utilisation avec une pile

(Voir illustration [A).)

Remarques

© Insérer les piles en respectant ia polarité.

« L'appareil peut fonctionner sur une seule pile.

* Sil'appareil ne doit pas 8tre utilisé pendant longtemps,
enlaver la pile pour éviter un endommagemont causé
par une fuite de Ia pije et la corrosion gui s'ensuit.

Lorsque la pile devient faible

Lorsque la pile devient faible, le témoin
BATT/FWD REV s'allume faiblement etleson a la
lecture est déformé ou instable. Dans ce cas
remplacer la pile. Lors de I'utilisation de I'appareil
avec deux piles, elles doivent étre remplacées
toutes les deux en mdme temps par des neuves.

En ce qui concerne I'autonomie de la pile, se
reporter & *'Spécifications’’.

| Sources extérieures

d’alimentation

Les sources d'alimentation extérieures peuvent

étre raccordées par laprise DCIN 15 V.

» Courant secteur avec I'adaptateur d'alimentation
secteur AC-DIM

 Batterie de voiture de 12V avec le cordon de
batterie de voiture DCC-70

Llillustration présente la o—C—o
polaritédelafiche DCIN 15V.
N'utiliser qu'un cordon
possédant la méme polarité.

Remarque

Si le cordon de batterie automo-
bile ou I'adaptateur secteur n'est
pas fabriqué par Sony, un fusible
doit 8tre installé dans le cordon
de batterie ou I'adaptateur et la

polarité doit 8tre comme illustré.
Lecture de bande

(Voir iliustration [B].)

Fonction de priorité 4 la face avant

Sile logement de la cassette est ouvert en mode
d'arrét, le sens du transport de bande passe
automatiquement sur la face avant et l'enregistre-
ment et la lecture commencent & partir de cette
face. Le sens du transport de la bande reste tel
qu'il &tait, sauf si le logement de la cassette est
ouvert en mode d'arrét.

Entretien (voirillustration [Cl.)

* Afin d'apprécier un son stéréo optimum, nettoyer
la téte de bande toutes les dix heures d'utilisa-
tion. Humecter d'alcoo! un coton-tige ou un
chitfon doux et essuyer les tétes, les galets
presseurs et les cabestans.

* Nettoyer la fiche du casque d'écoute réguliére-
ment pour obtenir un son optimum.

¢ Ne pas utiliser d'alcool, de benzine ou de diluant
pour nettoyer le coffret.

Specifications

Section radio ¢
Gamme de fréquence

FM:87,6 ~ 108 MHz

AM: 530 - 1710kHz
Antenne
FM: Cordon de casque d'écoute
AM: Barre de ferrite intégrée

Section enregistrement

Systéme d'enregistrement
4 pistes, 2 canaux stéréo

Entrée
Entrée microphone (mini-prise stéréo)
{Alimentation par enfichage), sensibilité 0,77 mv
pour microphone & bases impédance

Saction lecteur de cassette et généralités
Réponse en fréquence (DOLBY NR hors service)

40 Hz ~ 15kHz (avec le sélocteur PB EQ réglé sur
ggs.MAL 0u CrOo/METAL)

Casque d’écoute (mini-prise stéréo)
Impédance de charge 8 — 300Q
Sortie d'alimentation
10mW + 10 mW sur fonctionnement CC, 32Q
Alimentation
1,5vCC
Une ou deux piles format AA (R6)
Laprise DCIN 1,5 V accepte:
* L’adaptateur d"alimentation sacteur AC-D1M Sony
{non fourni) pour utlisation sur courant secteur 120V,
60 Hz,

« Cordon Sony DCC-70, (non fousni), pour utilisation sur
batterie de 12 V automobile

Autonomie de la pile (heures)
Pile SONY SONY
AM3(N) x 1 | AM3(N) x 2

Lecture Env. 8 Env. 18
Réception radio Env. 30 Env. 70
Enregistrement avec

microphone Env. 6 Env. 15
Enregistrement & partir de

a radio intégrée Env. 6 Env. 14

Pour obtenir une performance maximale, nous vous
recommandons d’utiliser des piles alcalines

Dimensions Env. 90,5 x 120,3 x 40,3 mm (Vp)
(3%/g x 8314 x 13/¢ po.)
Projections et saillies comprises
Env. 275 g (9.7 on.) deux piles et autres
accessoires Compris
Accessoires fournis

Microphone (1)

Support de microphone(1)

Pince de ceinture (1)

Casque d'écoute stéréo (type aéré, 1)

Poids

La conception et les spécifications peuvent étre
modifiées sans préavis.

Accessoires en option
Adaptateur d'alimentation secteur AC-D1M
Cordon pour balterie automobite DCC-70

{1 se peut que votre revendeur ne dispose pas de certains

ires mentionnés. Consultez-le pour obtenir de
plus amples informations sur les accessoires disponibles
en option dans volre pays.

—~

Remarque sur le casque stéréo

Le cordon du casque est amovible L I
S'l se détache, le raccorder de 1a N Lo
fagon suivante ¢ §/ A

WALKMAN

WALKMAN is a trademark of Sony Corporation.
WALKMAN est une marque de fabrique de Sony Corporation.

Sony Corporation © 1991 Printed in Japan
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Attaching the Belt Clip
(See illustration {D].)

{f you have any question or problem concerning your
unit that is not covered in this manual, please consult
the nearest Sony dealer.

Radio Reception

(Seeillustration [E].)
To Improve Receiving Condition
™

Since the headphone cord serves as an FM antenna,
extend it for better reception.

AM
Since the reception is affected by the direction of the
unit, move the unit for optimum reception.

Note

Be sure to remove the cagsetie tape if it has metallic cassette
shell or metallic labels.

Such cassettes may cause interference or difficulty in tuning.

How to Use the FM Sensitivity Selector
(See illustration {F].)

Use the FM sensitivity selector at the rear.

For FM reception, normaliy set to DX. If a very strong
station signal causes noise, set to LOCAL. The noise will
be reduced.

EL X 4 .. . . a—

This unit records the forward side only. Before recording,
check which cassette side is set as the forward side.
Use normal (Type |) cassettes for recording.

Recording with the Supplied Microphone
(Seeillustration [G].)

When connecting a plug-in-power microphone, power is
supplied to the microphone from this unit. The sound
being recorded can be monitored with the supplied

headphones.

Tips on recording

When you depress @ REC, > PLAY is depressed
automatically at the same time.

The recording level is automatically adjusted.

To stop recording, press M STOP/EJECT.

At the End of the Tape during Recording
When you start the recording on the forward side, the
recording will automatically stop at the tape end and the
BATT/FWD REYV indicator will go out. Be sure to press @
STOP/EJECT to release the depressed buttons.

To record on the other side of the tape after finishing
recording, open the cassette hoider and take out the
casselte. Set the other side of the tape facing outward.
Then start recording again.

Recording from the Built-in Radio
(Seeillustration [G].)

To Reduce the Noise during AM Recording
If a whistling noise is heard, which was inaudible before
@ REC was depressed, set the ISS switch on the rear
panelto 1, 2 or 3, depending on which one best reduces
the noise.

To Prevent Accidental Erasure (See illustration [H).)
Break off tab corresponding to side which has been
recorded. Recording will be protected.

To re-record, cover the siot on the cassette with a plastic
tape.

Notes

* When recording for a long time, use a new battery.

* When @ REC cannot be depresed, check o see if the tab of
the cassette tape is broken or tape direction is setin the
reverse mode. if 30, Simply cover the siot on the cassette with
plastic tape, and/or press DIR. (See illustration [H).)

* When recording the FM programs, the headphones must be
puzngodm.mwddmoheadpmmivmum
antenna.

» Depross @ REC approx. two seconds before the start of the
pf:&f;l‘n 10 be recorded, or the beginning portion will be
m 5

* While the tape is moving, @ REC does activate.

* While recording, DIR does not activate.

* DOLBY NR (PB), and PB EQ do not function when recording.

* When the BATT/FWD REV indicator goes off while recording 8
radio program, the recording may not be done properly. In this
case replace the baltery with a new one.

* Be sure not lo set the headphone volume 00 high, otherwise a
howling effect (acoustic feedback) may occur.

* When you take off the headphones, lower the volume,
otherwise a holwling effect may occur.

* The supplied microphone can be used only for a cassette
tecorder equipped with the MIC (PLUG IN POWER) jack.

¢ Do not use the microphone near a lamp cord or fluorescent
lamp o avoid a noise.

t*

- —— —
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Fixation de la pince de oelntulre
(Voir illustration |Dj .)

Pour toute question ou probléme relatif & cet appareil et
non couvert dans ce manuel, consulter votre revendeur
Sony.

Réception radio

(Voir illustration [E).)

Amélioration des conditions de réception
(2]

Le cordon du casque d'écoute servant d’antenne FM,
Pétendre pour avoir une meilleure réception.

AM ]

La réception AM étant influencée par la direction de
I'appareil, lo faire pivoter jusqu'a obtenir Ia réception
optimale. ‘-..

K

Remarque

Enlever toute cassette recouvarte d'une enveloppe ou étiquette
métallique qui pourrait causer des interférences ou rendre
Paccord difficile. |

Utilisation du sélecteur de sensibilité FM
(Voir illustration [F).)

Utiliser le sélecteur FM du panneau arriére.

Pour la réception FM, régler normalement sur DX. Si un
signal de station fort crée des parasites de bruit, régler
sur LOCAL. Les parasites seront réduits.

Enregistrement

Cet appareil n'enregistre que sur la face avant. Avant
d'enregistrer, vérifier quel cOté de la cassette est la face
avamt, ¢

Utiliser des cassettes ordinaires (Type 1) pour
'enregistrement.

Enregistrement avec le microphone fourni
(Voir iliustration [G).)

Lorsqu'un microphone alimenté par enfichage est
branché, I'alimentation du microphone s'effectue par
'appareil. Le son en cours d'enregistrement peut étre
surveillé avec le casque d'écoute fourni.

Conseils sur I'enregistrement

Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche @ REC, la touche
» PLAY est automatiquement actionnée en méme
temps.

Le niveau d’enregistrement est lui aussi
automatiquement ajusté.

Pour arréter 'enregistrement, appuyer sur la touche
W STOP/EJECT.

Lorsque la bande arrive & sa tin en cours
d’enregistrement

Lorsque I'enregistrement est lancé sur la face avant, il
s'arrdte automatiquement afa fin de la bande et le témoin
BATT/FWD REV s'éteint. Ne pas oublier d'appuyer sur la
touche @ STOP/EJECT pour libérer les touches.

Envegistrement sur I'autre face ala finde
l'enregistrement sur la premiére face

Ouvrir le support de cassette et sortir ia cassette. Replacer
lacassaette, laface d enregistrertournée vers'extérieur. Puis
lancer de nouveau |'enregistrement.

Enregistrement & partir de la radio intégrée
(Voirillustration [G].)

Réduction des parasites pendant
I'enregistrement

Si un sifflement se fait entendre lorsque la touche @
REC est actionnée, mettre le sélecteur ISS sur la
panneau arridre sur 1, 2 ou 3, soit la position qui réduit le
mieux le sifflement.

Pour éviter un effacement accidentel (Voir
itlustration[H] .)

Briser I'ergot correspondant a la face enregistrée pour
protéger I'enregistrement.

Pour faire un nouvel enregistrement sur 'ancien,
recouvrir fa cavité de la cassette & I'aide d’'un morceau
de ruban adhésif.

Remarques

* Dans le cas d’un enregistrement prolongé, utiliser une
nouvelle pile.

* Quand la touche @ REC ne peut étre enclenchée, vérifier si le
sogment de la cassette est brisé ou si le sens du transport de
la bande est réglé en marche arridre. Si tel est le cas, recouvric
la cavité dénudée par un morceau de ruban adhésif et/ou
appuyer sur DIR. (Voir illustration [H).)

* Lors de I'enregistrement de programme FM, brancher le
casque d’écoute, car son cordon fait office d'antenne.

* Appuyer sur la touche REC environ 2 secondes avant le
commencement du programme, sinon le début manquera.

* Tant que la bande défile, @ REC est inopérationnelie.

© Pendant 'enregistrement , DIR est inopérationnelle.

* Pendant 'enregistrement DOLBY NR (PB) et PB EQ ne
fonctionnent pas.

* Siletémoin BATT/FWD REC 8'éteint pendant I'enregistrement
d’une émission de radio, l'enregistrement risque de pas 8tre
réalisé correctement, Dans ce cas, remplacer la pile par une
neuve.

* Veiller A ne pas régler I'intensité sonore trop haut, sous peine

de provoquer 'apparition d'un effet de hurlement (rétroaction

e).

© Lorsqu'on enldve le casque d'écoute, abaisser I'intensité
s0nore, s0us peine de provoquer un effet de hurlement.

* Lo microphone fourni ne peut fonctionner qu'avec un
magnélocassaite dotd d'une prise MIC (PLUG IN POWER).

* Ne pas utiliser lo microphone & proximité d'un cordon de
Wawunwmﬂmtmrmmw«

uit,



SONYs
LIMITED WARRANTY

SONY CORPORATION OF AMERICA (“SONY") warents this product ageinet defects in materist
o workmenship, as follows:
1. For 8 perod of 90 days from the dets of purchase, SONY wil pey the labor charges of
mw&w»mnmmmmwmm
poy

2. (n addition, SONY will supply. 8t no charge, new or rebullt for defective per:
for 8 pertod of 1 yeer from the original date of purchese.

Labor snd Parts
To obtain wamanty service during the initisl 90-day period, You must taks the product, of defiver
the product prepsid, ™ & SONY suthorized service fecility
Parts Only
During the remaindes of the wamenty period, any defective pert wit be ¥ R ig taken, o¢
MM\O.WMW.LM”MMWW&MM
your SONY euthorized service faclity or SONY service 0enter, 8t your axpense

00emetic damege, and demege due 10 acts of God, scoident, misuse,
2buse or negligence 10 the product, including the sntenna. This werranty s wikd only in the United
States of Amarica. d
$r00 of purchese in the form of & bil of ssle or receipted ivoice which ls evidence thet the unit
(8 within the wemanty period must be presented to obtein wensnty service
This warranty i velid only ¥ the sedet cummber sppsars an the praduct,
B it e i
. AEPAIR OR AEPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REME.
‘4 l DY OF THE CONSUMER. SONY SHALL NOT BE LIASLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN-
. ’ TIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT.
"y EXCEPT YO THE EXTENT PROMIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS POR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PROOUCT IS LIMITED
IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.
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your convenience, Sony Corporation of America hes the i
Conter 10 supply you with product or servics information.
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